basis, with funds distributed to grantees that received CDBG funding in Fiscal Year

2008 in accordance with provisions of 42 U.S. C. 5306; and

WHEREAS, the City of Evanston did make application to the U. S. 

0

Department of Housing & Urban Development (" HUD") for five hundred twenty- three

thousand, eight hundred twenty- eight dollars ($ 523, 828. 00) under said grant program

by submitting a Substantial Amendment to the City of Evanston Consolidated Plan 2008

Action Plan, thereby establishing the CDBG- R Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, HUD requires that all CDBG- R funds be expended by

September 30, 2012, discourages use of CDBG- R funds for projects that will require the